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  Tony Cillo, Prosecutor 
   

AGENDA 
LORAIN COUNTY BUDGET COMMISSION  

LORAIN COUNTY ADMINISTRATION BUILDING 
(FOURTH FLOOR PUBLIC HEARING ROOM B) 

 
FEBRUARY 3, 2025 – 11:00 A.M. 

 
  
 

1. Approval of Minutes:   
• Minutes of January 13, 2025 
 

2. Approval of Record: Requests for Certificates of Amended Appropriations and/or 
Estimated Resources that were signed by J. Craig Snodgrass, CPA, CGFM Auditor 
and/or all members of the Budget Commission prior to this meeting: January 
Amendments (on file in tax settlement department).  

 
3. Financial Report from Budget Department/Auditor’s Report on Financial Status. 

 
4. Tax Settlement Department Report. 

 
5. Any other business 

 









LORAIN COUNTY
GENERAL FUND REVENUE

MONTH-TO-MONTH COMPARISON
2025 vs 2024

EXHIBIT A

SALES TAX
REAL ESTATE
CASINO REVENUE
CONVEYANCE FEES
LOCAL GOVERNMENT
AUDITOR FEES
TREASURER'S INTEREST
RECORDER FEES 
HOMESTEAD & ROLLBACK
DEFENSE OF INDIGENTS

OTHER RECEIPTS

TOTALS

LESS NONOPERATING RECEIPTS:
TRANSFERS-IN
ADVANCES-IN

TOTAL OPERATING RECEIPTS

2025 2024 DIFFERENCE % DIFFERENCE
ACT. JAN ACT. JAN BETWEEN INCREASE
REVENUE REVENUE 2025 VS 2024 (DECREASE)
  TOTALS   TOTALS RECEIPTS RECEIPTS

2,248,010$         2,213,122$         34,888$              1.58%
-$  -$  -$  0.00%

1,135,770$         1,099,999$         35,771$              3.25%
440,669$            402,855$            37,814$              9.39%
306,759$            262,854$            43,905$              16.70%

-$  -$  -$  0.00%
474,068$            382,783$            91,285$              23.85%
32,868$              32,614$              254$  0.78%

-$  -$  -$  0.00%
159,600$            220,732$            (61,132)$             (27.70%)

311,627$            788,100$            (476,473)$           (60.46%)

5,109,371$         5,403,059$         (293,688)$           -5.44%

-$  -$  
-$  -$  

5,109,371$         5,403,059$         (293,688)$           -5.44%

Prepared by Alex DeMarco
Lorain County Auditor's Office Page 1 01-2025 General Revenue



LORAIN COUNTY
GENERAL FUND REVENUE

YEAR-TO-DATE COMPARISON
2025 VS 2024

Y-T-D Y-T-D
2025 2024 DIFFERENCE % DIFFERENCE

2025 JAN JAN BETWEEN INCREASE
ESTIMATED REVENUE REVENUE 2025 VS 2024 (DECREASE)

RESOURCES TOTALS TOTALS RECEIPTS RECEIPTS

SALES TAX 28,000,000$            2,248,010$         2,213,122$         34,888$              1.58%
REAL ESTATE 11,873,955$            -$                       -$                       -$                       0.00%
CASINO REVENUE 4,500,000$              1,135,770$         1,099,999$         35,771$              3.25%
CONVEYANCE FEES 6,100,000$              440,669$            402,855$            37,814$              9.39%
LOCAL GOVERNMENT 3,678,850$              306,759$            262,854$            43,905$              16.70%
AUDITOR FEES 1,600,000$              -$                       -$                       -$                       0.00%
TREASURER'S INTEREST 5,300,000$              474,068$            382,783$            91,285$              23.85%
RECORDER FEES 1,020,000$              32,868$              32,614$              254$                  0.78%
HOMESTEAD & ROLLBACK 1,752,506$              -$                       -$                       -$                       0.00%
DEFENSE OF INDIGENTS 2,700,000$              159,600$            220,732$            (61,132)$            (27.70%)

OTHER RECEIPTS 12,500,655$            311,627$            788,100$            (476,473)$          (60.46%)

TOTALS 79,025,966$            5,109,371$         5,403,059$         (293,688)$          -5.44%

LESS NONOPERATING RECEIPTS:
TRANSFERS-IN 1,746,182$              -$                       -$                       
ADVANCES-IN 350,000$                 -$                       -$                       

TOTAL OPERATING RECEIPTS 76,929,784$            5,109,371$         5,403,059$         (293,688)$          -5.44%

Prepared by Alex DeMarco
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LORAIN COUNTY
GENERAL FUND REVENUE

JANUARY 2025

2025 2025
2025 ACT. JAN Y-T-D

ESTIMATED REVENUE REVENUE
RESOURCES TOTALS TOTALS

SALES TAX 28,000,000$         2,248,010$     2,248,010$        
REAL ESTATE 11,873,955$         -$                    -$                       
CASINO REVENUE 4,500,000$           1,135,770$     1,135,770$        
CONVEYANCE FEES 6,100,000$           440,669$        440,669$           
LOCAL GOVERNMENT 3,678,850$           306,759$        306,759$           
AUDITOR FEES 1,600,000$           -$                    -$                       
TREASURER'S INTEREST 5,300,000$           474,068$        474,068$           
RECORDER FEES 1,020,000$           32,868$          32,868$             
HOMESTEAD & ROLLBACK 1,752,506$           -$                    -$                       
DEFENSE OF INDIGENTS 2,700,000$           159,600$        159,600$           

OTHER RECEIPTS 12,500,655$         311,627$        311,627$           

TOTALS 79,025,966$         5,109,371$     5,109,371$        

Prepared by Alex DeMarco
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LORAIN COUNTY
GENERAL FUND REVENUE

JANUARY 2024

2024 2024
2024 ACT. JAN Y-T-D

ESTIMATED REVENUE REVENUE
RESOURCES TOTALS TOTALS

SALES TAX 27,304,145$      2,213,122$     2,213,122$      
REAL ESTATE 9,599,546$        -$                    -$                     
CASINO REVENUE 4,547,782$        1,099,999$     1,099,999$      
CONVEYANCE FEES 7,253,250$        402,855$        402,855$         
LOCAL GOVERNMENT 3,593,830$        262,854$        262,854$         
AUDITOR FEES 1,586,773$        -$                    -$                     
TREASURER'S INTEREST 6,802,765$        382,783$        382,783$         
RECORDER FEES 1,006,183$        32,614$          32,614$           
HOMESTEAD & ROLLBACK 1,234,603$        -$                    -$                     
DEFENSE OF INDIGENTS 3,023,664$        220,732$        220,732$         

OTHER RECEIPTS 15,245,304$      788,100$        788,100$         

TOTALS 81,197,845$      5,403,059$     5,403,059$      

Prepared by Alex DeMarco
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LORAIN COUNTY
GENERAL FUND REVENUE

2025 YEAR-TO-DATE VS BUDGET
2024 YEAR-TO-DATE VS ACUAL

2025 2024 2024
2025 JAN-JAN % VARIANCE JAN-DEC JAN-JAN % VARIANCE

ESTIMATED REVENUE RECEIPTS REVENUE REVENUE RECEIPTS 
RESOURCES TOTALS TO BUDGET TOTALS TOTALS TO ACTUALS

SALES TAX 28,000,000$            2,248,010$        8.03% 27,388,385$            2,213,122$          8.08%
REAL ESTATE 11,873,955$            -$                       0.00% 9,735,505$              -$                         0.00%
CASINO REVENUE 4,500,000$              1,135,770$        25.24% 4,546,852$              1,099,999$          24.19%
CONVEYANCE FEES 6,100,000$              440,669$           7.22% 6,422,567$              402,855$             6.27%
LOCAL GOVERNMENT 3,678,850$              306,759$           8.34% 3,759,924$              262,854$             6.99%
AUDITOR FEES 1,600,000$              -$                       0.00% 1,540,249$              -$                         0.00%
TREASURER'S INTEREST 5,300,000$              474,068$           8.94% 5,848,220$              382,783$             6.55%
RECORDER FEES 1,020,000$              32,868$             3.22% 974,205$                 32,614$               3.35%
HOMESTEAD & ROLLBACK 1,752,506$              -$                       0.00% 1,209,632$              -$                         0.00%
DEFENSE OF INDIGENTS 2,700,000$              159,600$           5.91% 2,606,178$              220,732$             8.47%

OTHER RECEIPTS 12,500,655$            311,627$           2.49% 19,338,467$            788,100$             4.08%

TOTALS 79,025,966$            5,109,371$        6.47% 83,370,184$            5,403,059$          6.48%

Prepared by Alex DeMarco
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LORAIN COUNTY
ESTIMATED REVENUE ANALYSIS

2025 BUDGET VS 2024 ACTUAL RECEIPTS

2024 DIFFERENCE
2025 JAN-DEC BETWEEN % VARIANCE

ESTIMATED REVENUE 2025 BUDGET RECEIPTS TO
RESOURCES TOTALS VS 2024 RECEIPTS BUDGET

SALES TAX 28,000,000$        27,388,385$          611,615$                     2.23%
REAL ESTATE 11,873,955$        9,735,505$            2,138,450$                  21.97%
CASINO REVENUE 4,500,000$          4,546,852$            (46,852)$                     (1.03%)
CONVEYANCE FEES 6,100,000$          6,422,567$            (322,567)$                   (5.02%)
LOCAL GOVERNMENT 3,678,850$          3,759,924$            (81,074)$                     (2.16%)
AUDITOR FEES 1,600,000$          1,540,249$            59,751$                       3.88%
TREASURER'S INTEREST 5,300,000$          5,848,220$            (548,220)$                   (9.37%)
RECORDER FEES 1,020,000$          974,205$               45,795$                       4.70%
HOMESTEAD & ROLLBACK 1,752,506$          1,209,632$            542,874$                     44.88%
DEFENSE OF INDIGENTS 2,700,000$          2,606,178$            93,822$                       3.60%

OTHER RECEIPTS 12,500,655$        19,338,467$          (6,837,812)$                (35.36%)

TOTALS 79,025,966$        83,370,184$          (4,344,218)$                (5.21%)

Prepared by Alex DeMarco
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LORAIN COUNTY
STATE PERMISSIVE

SALES AND USE TAX DISTRIBUTION 
JANUARY 2025

(NOVEMBER 2024 ACTIVITY)

EXHIBIT B

Jan-25

Regular Sales 414,476.56$         
Transient Sales 122,758.20$         
Direct Pay 19,523.97$           
Seller's Use 500,973.27$         
Consumer's Use 42,360.37$           
Motor Vehicle 349,930.13$         
Non-Resident Motor Vehicle 5,839.35$             
Watercraft and Outboard Motors 2,563.43$             
Non-Resident Watercraft -$                      
Liquor Control 15,640.52$           
Sales Tax on Motor Fuel 163.36$                
Voluntary Payments 2,221.92$             
Statewide Master 712,572.35$         
Assessment Payments 12,374.63$           
Audit Payments 4,101.62$             
Streamline Sales 80,453.26$           
Amnesty -$                      

Total County Receipts 2,285,952.94$      
Adjustments -$                      
Less Refunds 15,235.48$           
Aggregate County Tax Receipts 2,270,717.46$      
Less 1% Administrative Fee 22,707.17$           

Total County Tax Allocation 2,248,010.29$      

2025 County Tax Receipts - subtotals

Summary 2024 Sales Tax Receipts 2,213,122.16$      
2024 County Tax Receipts - subtotals

% of Total of previous year collection 101.58%

-$                      

Prepared by Alex DeMarco
Lorain County Auditor's Office
Source: Ohio Dept of Taxation Page 1 01-2025 Perm Sales Tax



LORAIN COUNTY
STATE PERMISSIVE

SALES AND USE TAX DISTRIBUTION 
MONTH-TO-MONTH COMPARISON

2025 VS 2024

EXHIBIT B

Jan-25
VS

Jan-25 Jan-24 Jan-24
2025 vs 2024

Regular Sales 414,476.56$          400,094.69$          14,381.87$        
Transient Sales 122,758.20$          126,136.20$          (3,378.00)$         
Direct Pay 19,523.97$            21,720.57$            (2,196.60)$         
Seller's Use 500,973.27$          493,145.96$          7,827.31$          
Consumer's Use 42,360.37$            37,184.17$            5,176.20$          
Motor Vehicle 349,930.13$          332,197.51$          17,732.62$        
Non-Resident Motor Vehicle 5,839.35$              4,903.61$              935.74$             
Watercraft and Outboard Motors 2,563.43$              2,821.68$              (258.25)$            
Non-Resident Watercraft -$                      40.19$                   (40.19)$              
Liquor Control 15,640.52$            15,262.17$            378.35$             
Sales Tax on Motor Fuel 163.36$                 117.86$                 45.50$               
Voluntary Payments 2,221.92$              1,393.25$              828.67$             
Statewide Master 712,572.35$          700,485.47$          12,086.88$        
Assessment Payments 12,374.63$            16,491.68$            (4,117.05)$         
Audit Payments 4,101.62$              6,357.62$              (2,256.00)$         
Streamline Sales 80,453.26$            77,348.61$            3,104.65$          
Amnesty -$                      -$                      -$                   

Total County Receipts 2,285,952.94$       2,235,701.24$       50,251.70$        
Adjustments -$                      -$                      -$                   
Less Refunds 15,235.48$            224.31$                 15,011.17$        
Aggregate County Tax Receipts 2,270,717.46$       2,235,476.93$       35,240.53$        
Less 1% Administrative Fee 22,707.17$            22,354.77$            352.40$             

Total County Tax Allocation 2,248,010.29$       2,213,122.16$       34,888.13$        

Prepared by Alex DeMarco
Lorain County Auditor's Office
Source: Ohio Dept of Taxation Page 2 01-2025 Perm Sales Tax



LORAIN COUNTY
STATE PERMISSIVE

SALES AND USE TAX DISTRIBUTION
YEAR-TO-DATE COMPARISON  

2025 VS 2024

EXHIBIT B

Y-T-D Y-T-D
Difference % Difference
Between Increase

Year-to-Date Year-to-Date 2025 vs 2024 (Decrease)
Jan-25 Jan-24 Receipts Receipts

Regular Sales 414,476.56$          400,094.69$          14,381.87$         3.59%
Transient Sales 122,758.20$          126,136.20$          (3,378.00)$          (2.68%)
Direct Pay 19,523.97$            21,720.57$            (2,196.60)$          (10.11%)
Seller's Use 500,973.27$          493,145.96$          7,827.31$           1.59%
Consumer's Use 42,360.37$            37,184.17$            5,176.20$           13.92%
Motor Vehicle 349,930.13$          332,197.51$          17,732.62$         5.34%
Non-Resident Motor Vehicle 5,839.35$              4,903.61$              935.74$              19.08%
Watercraft and Outboard Motors 2,563.43$              2,821.68$              (258.25)$             (9.15%)
Non-Resident Watercraft -$                      40.19$                   (40.19)$               (100.00%)
Liquor Control 15,640.52$            15,262.17$            378.35$              2.48%
Sales Tax on Motor Fuel 163.36$                 117.86$                 45.50$                38.61%
Voluntary Payments 2,221.92$              1,393.25$              828.67$              59.48%
Statewide Master 712,572.35$          700,485.47$          12,086.88$         1.73%
Assessment Payments 12,374.63$            16,491.68$            (4,117.05)$          (24.96%)
Audit Payments 4,101.62$              6,357.62$              (2,256.00)$          (35.48%)
Streamline Sales 80,453.26$            77,348.61$            3,104.65$           4.01%
Amnesty -$                      -$                      -$                    0.00%

Total County Receipts 2,285,952.94$       2,235,701.24$       50,251.70$         2.25%
Adjustments -$                      -$                      -$                    0.00%
Less Refunds 15,235.48$            224.31$                 15,011.17$         6692.15%
Aggregate County Tax Receipts 2,270,717.46$       2,235,476.93$       35,240.53$         1.58%
Less 1% Administrative Fee 22,707.17$            22,354.77$            352.40$              1.58%

Total County Tax Allocation 2,248,010.29$       2,213,122.16$       34,888.13$         1.58%

Prepared by Alex DeMarco
Lorain County Auditor's Office
Source: Ohio Dept of Taxation Page 3 01-2025 Perm Sales Tax



LORAIN COUNTY
ADDITIONAL COUNTY TAX (JAIL) 

JANUARY 2025
(NOVEMBER 2024 ACTIVITY)

EXHIBIT B

Jan-25

Regular Sales 207,238.60$         
Transient Sales 61,376.63$           
Direct Pay 9,761.95$             
Seller's Use 250,486.35$         
Consumer's Use 21,180.31$           
Motor Vehicle 174,960.00$         
Non-Resident Motor Vehicle 2,919.69$             
Watercraft and Outboard Motors 1,281.75$             
Non-Resident Watercraft -$                      
Liquor Control 7,820.26$             
Sales Tax on Motor Fuel 81.66$                  
Voluntary Payments 1,110.97$             
Statewide Master 356,286.22$         
Assessment Payments 5,898.22$             
Audit Payments 1,987.46$             
Streamline Sales 40,226.45$           
Amnesty -$                      

Total County Receipts 1,142,616.52$      
Adjustments -$                      
Less Refunds 7,559.06$             
Aggregate County Tax Receipts 1,135,057.46$      
Less 1% Administrative Fee 11,350.57$           

Total County Tax Allocation 1,123,706.89$      

2025 County Tax Receipts - Subtotals

Summary 2024 Sales Tax Receipts 1,105,539.61$      
2025 County Tax Receipts - Subtotals

% of Total of previous year collection 101.64%

Prepared by Alex DeMarco
Lorain County Auditor's Office
Source: Ohio Dept of Taxation Page 4 01-2025 Perm Sales Tax



LORAIN COUNTY
ADDITIONAL COUNTY TAX (JAIL)

MONTH-TO-MONTH COMPARISON 
2025 VS 2024

EXHIBIT B

Jan-25
VS

Jan-25 Jan-24 Jan-24

Regular Sales 207,238.60$          200,048.94$          7,189.66$               
Transient Sales 61,376.63$            63,068.74$            (1,692.11)$              
Direct Pay 9,761.95$              10,860.28$            (1,098.33)$              
Seller's Use 250,486.35$          246,596.42$          3,889.93$               
Consumer's Use 21,180.31$            18,590.76$            2,589.55$               
Motor Vehicle 174,960.00$          165,997.41$          8,962.59$               
Non-Resident Motor Vehicle 2,919.69$              2,451.80$              467.89$                  
Watercraft and Outboard Motors 1,281.75$              1,400.64$              (118.89)$                 
Non-Resident Watercraft -$                       20.09$                   (20.09)$                   
Liquor Control 7,820.26$              7,631.08$              189.18$                  
Sales Tax on Motor Fuel 81.66$                   58.92$                   22.74$                    
Voluntary Payments 1,110.97$              696.63$                 414.34$                  
Statewide Master 356,286.22$          350,242.71$          6,043.51$               
Assessment Payments 5,898.22$              7,596.15$              (1,697.93)$              
Audit Payments 1,987.46$              2,883.36$              (895.90)$                 
Streamline Sales 40,226.45$            38,674.11$            1,552.34$               
Amnesty -$                       -$                       -$                        

Total County Receipts 1,142,616.52$       1,116,818.04$       25,798.48$             
Adjustments -$                       -$                       -$                        
Less Refunds 7,559.06$              111.36$                 7,447.70$               
Aggregate County Tax Receipts 1,135,057.46$       1,116,706.68$       18,350.78$             
Less 1% Administrative Fee 11,350.57$            11,167.07$            183.50$                  

Total County Tax Allocation 1,123,706.89$       1,105,539.61$       18,167.28$             

Prepared by Alex DeMarco
Lorain County Auditor's Office
Source: Ohio Dept of Taxation Page 5 01-2025 Perm Sales Tax



LORAIN COUNTY
ADDITIONAL COUNTY TAX (JAIL)

YEAR-TO-DATE COMPARISON
2025 VS 2024

EXHIBIT B

Y-T-D Y-T-D
Difference % of Difference
Between Increase

Year-to-Date Year-to-Date 2025 vs 2024 (Decrease)
Jan-25 Jan-24 Receipts Receipts

Regular Sales 207,238.60$          200,048.94$          7,189.66$               3.59%
Transient Sales 61,376.63$            63,068.74$            (1,692.11)$              (2.68%)
Direct Pay 9,761.95$              10,860.28$            (1,098.33)$              (10.11%)
Seller's Use 250,486.35$          246,596.42$          3,889.93$               1.58%
Consumer's Use 21,180.31$            18,590.76$            2,589.55$               13.93%
Motor Vehicle 174,960.00$          165,997.41$          8,962.59$               5.40%
Non-Resident Motor Vehicle 2,919.69$              2,451.80$              467.89$                  19.08%
Watercraft and Outboard Motors 1,281.75$              1,400.64$              (118.89)$                 (8.49%)
Non-Resident Watercraft -$                       20.09$                   (20.09)$                   (100.00%)
Liquor Control 7,820.26$              7,631.08$              189.18$                  2.48%
Sales Tax on Motor Fuel 81.66$                   58.92$                   22.74$                    38.59%
Voluntary Payments 1,110.97$              696.63$                 414.34$                  59.48%
Statewide Master 356,286.22$          350,242.71$          6,043.51$               1.73%
Assessment Payments 5,898.22$              7,596.15$              (1,697.93)$              (22.35%)
Audit Payments 1,987.46$              2,883.36$              (895.90)$                 (31.07%)
Streamline Sales 40,226.45$            38,674.11$            1,552.34$               4.01%
Amnesty -$                       -$                       -$                        0.00%

Total County Receipts 1,142,616.52$       1,116,818.04$       25,798.48$             2.31%
Adjustments -$                       -$                       -$                        0.00%
Less Refunds 7,559.06$              111.36$                 7,447.70$               6687.95%
Aggregate County Tax Receipts 1,135,057.46$       1,116,706.68$       18,350.78$             1.64%
Less 1% Administrative Fee 11,350.57$            11,167.07$            183.50$                  1.64%

Total County Tax Allocation 1,123,706.89$       1,105,539.61$       18,167.28$             1.64%

Prepared by Alex DeMarco
Lorain County Auditor's Office
Source: Ohio Dept of Taxation Page 6 01-2025 Perm Sales Tax
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